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Compensation – Sheriffs – Supernumerary Status





Section 36-22-62 provides for supernumerary sheriffs to receive credit for a maximum of 23.5 years of service as a law enforcement officer and/or a sheriff.  This maximum benefit is an amount equal to 65 percent of that sheriff’s salary at his retirement date.  A sheriff may not receive benefits in excess of what is authorized by the statutory provisions.





The calculations of Sheriff Surles’ monthly benefit at retirement should be based upon sections 36-22-60 and 36-22-62 of the Code of Alabama.  Based on these sections, if Sheriff Surles meets the qualifications set out in section 36-22-60, then Sheriff Surles would be entitled to receive 65 percent of his monthly salary at his retirement date.





There is no immediate action needed by Sheriff Surles before he begins his third term to assure his receipt of the maximum allowable supernumerary benefit at his suggested retirement in 2011.





Dear Chairman Batemon:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the St. Clair County Commission.








QUESTIONS





	Does the law provide for Sheriff Surles to receive, upon his suggested retirement in 2011, in excess of twenty-eight years of creditable service as a law enforcement officer, although only twelve years were served as an elected sheriff making super�numerary contributions to the county?





	Should the calculations of Sheriff Surles’ monthly benefit at retirement, should he meet the quali�fications of a supernumerary sheriff, be based upon section 36-22-60 and 36-22-62 of the Code of Alabama and therefore be 65 percent of his monthly salary at his retirement date?





	Is there some immediate action needed by the Sheriff before he begins his third term to assure his receipt of the maximum allowable benefit at his sug�gested retirement in 2011, such as purchasing prior service credit?  








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated the following:





	Sheriff Terry Surles was first employed by St. Clair County on August 28, 1982, as a deputy.  He had continuous service until January 28, 1998, when he took a political leave of absence.  On January 19, 1999, he started his first term as sheriff and is currently con�tributing six percent of his salary for supernumerary contributions.  Sheriff Surles will begin his third term as Sheriff of St. Clair County in January 2007 and wishes to determine the approximate monthly salary he will be entitled to draw from the county should he retire at the end of his third term as sheriff.  Sheriff Surles has withdrawn his contributions to the Employee’s Retirement System for the years of service to the county preceding his tenure as sheriff and wishes to receive service credit for those years to ensure the maximum benefit of 65 percent of his monthly salary at his retirement date, as allowed by section 36-22-63 of the Code of Alabama.  In addition, Sheriff Surles, acting under the belief that section 36-22-63 applied to him, wanted to purchase prior service credit and believed that he would miss the opportunity to buy his time, if deemed necessary, if this decision was not made before October 1, 2006.  Our district attorney opined that section 36-22-63 did not apply to Sheriff Surles in that his first term began January 19, 1999.





	The program for supernumerary sheriffs is established pursuant to sec�tions 36-22-60 through 36-22-65 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 36-22-60 to 36-22-65 (2001).  Your particular questions contemplate Sheriff Surles’ entitlement to benefits pursuant to these provisions.





	Section 36-22-62 discusses the benefits to be received by a person that is qualified to participate in the supernumerary program.  That section states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(a) Those persons eligible under either sub�divisions (1) or (2) of Section 36-22-60, who have 16 years of creditable service as a law enforcement offi�cer, 12 of which were served as sheriff, shall be enti�tled to receive an amount equal to 50 percent of the monthly salary paid such person at the time of the completion of his service in office, and shall be enti�tled to receive an additional amount equal to two percent of such person's said monthly salary for each additional year of service up to a maximum of 65 per�cent of such monthly salary, but in no event shall any person receive payments pursuant to both the super�numerary and disability supernumerary provisions simultaneously. All such payments shall be paid from the general fund of the county in which said eligible person is serving upon his election to become a super�numerary sheriff or to become a supernumerary sheriff due to a disability.





Ala. Code § 36-22-62(a) (2001).





	The statute permits a qualifying sheriff to increase his or her benefits to the maximum of 65 percent by working an additional seven and one half years beyond the minimum service requirement of “16 years of creditable service as a law enforcement officer, 12 of which were served as sheriff.” Id.  Previously, this Office determined that the additional years of service may be as sheriff or as a law enforcement officer.  Opinions to Honorable Billy G. Morris, Sheriff, Clay County, dated September 2, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00531, and to Honorable James B. Johnson, Baldwin County Sheriff, dated July 15, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00248.  This Office has also concluded that section 36-22-62 entitles qualified sheriffs to receive benefits for all previous time served as a law enforcement officer and/or as a sheriff up to the maximum allowable benefit under section 36-22-62.  Opinions to Honorable Freeman Jockisch, Commissioner, Mobile County Commission, dated March 13, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00151; to Honorable Sidney Thrash, Sheriff, Elmore County, dated November 17, 1983, A.G. No. 84-00075; to Honorable Billy G. Morris, Sheriff, Clay County, dated September 2, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00531; and to Honorable Edward W. Enslen, Probate Judge, Elmore County, dated May 8, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00361.





	Mathematically, section 36-22-62 permits a person to receive credit for a maximum of 23.5 years of service.  Your facts state that Sheriff Surles has been employed as a law enforcement officer for 16 years prior to being elected Sher�iff of St. Clair County.  Sheriff Surles, at the completion of this term of office, will have served as Sheriff of St. Clair County for 12 years.  If Sheriff Surles should meet the qualifications set forth in section 36-22-60, he would be enti�tled to receive the maximum benefit of 65 percent of his monthly salary as a result of his 28 total years of service as a law enforcement officer.  





	Section 36-22-60 sets forth the necessary qualifications for a person to qualify as a supernumerary sheriff:





	Any sheriff, on or after July 19, 1979, of any county of this state may elect to participate in the supernumerary sheriff's program provided by this arti�cle.  Any sheriff, on or after July 19, 1979, of any county of this state:


 


     (1) Who has had 12 years of service credit as a law enforcement officer, four of which have been as a sheriff and who has become permanently and totally disabled, proof of such disability being made by certificate of three reputable physicians; or 





      (2) Who has had 16 years of service credit as a law enforcement officer, 12 of which have been as a sheriff, and who has reached the age of 55 years; 





may elect to become a supernumerary sheriff of the county by filing a written declaration to that effect with the Governor not more than 90 days prior to the end of the 16 year period or reaching the age of 55 years, both having been fulfilled, or at any time there�after.  If the Governor shall find that any such declarant is qualified under either subdivision (1) or (2) of this section, he shall then issue such declarant a com�mission as supernumerary sheriff.  The office of sheriff made vacant by the election of such declarant shall be filled by appointment of the Governor as now provided by law. This section shall apply only to sheriffs who have been elected to that office.





Ala. Code § 36-22-60 (2001).





	Although there does not appear to be any immediate action needed by the sheriff before he begins his third term, to assure his receipt of the maximum allowable supernumerary benefits at his suggested retirement in 2011, section 36-22-60 states that an election to become the supernumerary sheriff requires the sheriff to file a written declaration with the Governor “not more than 90 days prior to the end of the 16 year period or reaching the age of 55 years, both having been fulfilled, or at any time thereafter.”  Id.  Previously, this Office determined that the election to become a supernumerary sheriff may be made at any time.  Opinion to the Honorable Sidney Johnston, Chairman, Limestone County Commission, dated January 28, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00131.





	You also question whether Sheriff Surles may need to purchase prior ser�vice credit to receive the maximum benefit allowable pursuant to section 36-22-62.  Section 36-22-63 sets forth the requirements regarding the purchase of prior service credit.  This section, however, is only applicable to sheriffs in office on July 19, 1979.  See, generally, opinions to Honorable Freeman Jockisch, Com�missioner, Mobile County Commission, dated March 13, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00151; to the Honorable Lewis Brown, Sheriff, St. Clair County, dated June 14, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00300; to Honorable Sidney Thrash, Sheriff, Elmore County, dated November 17, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00075; to Honorable Billy G. Morris, Sheriff Clay County, dated September 2, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00531; and to Hon�orable Edward W. Enslen, Probate Judge, Elmore County, dated May 8, 1980, A.G. No. 80-00361.








CONCLUSION





	Section 36-22-62 provides for supernumerary sheriffs to receive credit for a maximum of 23.5 years of service as a law enforcement officer and/or a sher�iff.  This maximum benefit is an amount equal to 65 percent of that sheriff’s salary at his retirement date.  A sheriff may not receive benefits in excess of what is authorized by the statutory provisions.





	The calculations of Sheriff Surles’ monthly benefit at retirement should be based upon sections 36-22-60 and 36-22-62 of the Code of Alabama.  Based on these sections, if Sheriff Surles meets the qualifications set out in section 36-22-60, then he would be entitled to receive 65 percent of his monthly salary at his retirement date.





	There is no immediate action needed by Sheriff Surles before he begins his third term to assure his receipt of the maximum allowable supernumerary benefit at his suggested retirement in 2011.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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